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KHAO SAT BENH CAM KHAU CHO NGU'O'I SONG NG
BILINGUAL APHASIA TEST

PART C - PHAN C

Song ngilr Viét-Anh Vietnamese — English Bilinguism

**% Xin giam khao chi cho bénh nhan mét chir bang tiéng Viét va dua cho bénh nhan xem danh sach 10 chir bang
tiéng Anh dé bénh nhan tim ra chit nao twong duong véi chir ¢6. Néu sau nam gidy bénh nhan khong tra 10i, xin
danh vong dau «0» va bat qua chit ké tiép. Néu bénh nhan khong doc duoc, xin giam khao doc cho bénh nhén nghe
10 chir d6. Néu bénh nhan khong chon duoc chit ndo sau khi giam khao doc lai ba 1an, xin giam khao danh vong dau

«0» va bit qua cau hoi ké tiép.

% Bit dau doc.

Tbi s& chi cho ban mot chit bang tiéng Anh. Xin ban cho ti biét chir nao trong danh sach sau day la twong duong

bang tiéng Viét ctia chit ¢6. Ban sin sang chua ?

428. Cay 1. Apple 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
429. Tuyét 2 Snow 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
430. Ctra 3 Lightning 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
431. Bua 4 Hammer 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
432. Ca 5 Door 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6.  Fish 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7 Window 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
8 Pliers 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
9 Tree 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10.  Sheep 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

*ofok Start reading here.
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Now I am going to show you a word in English and you are going to tell me which of the words in the list means the

same thing in Vietnamese. Are you ready?

433.  Milk 1 Ghé 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
434, Horse 2. Stra 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
435, Shirt 3. Ao 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
436.  Flower 4.  Ban 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
437.  Armchair 5. Hoa 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6.  Nudc 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7. Cavat 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
8.  Ngua 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
9. La 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10. Lua 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

(433)
(434)
(435)
(436)
437)



PHIEN DICH CHU’ - WORD TRANSLATION

*okok - Xin gidm khao doc nhirng chit sau day, ting chir mot. Néu bénh nhan tra 16i dung chir dong ngoac, xin danh
vong dau «+», néu bénh nhan n6i mot chir khac nhung c6 thé chap nhan dugc, xin danh vong s6 «1», néu sau nam
gidy bénh nhan khong tra 16, xin danh vong diu «0» va bét qua cau hoi ké tiép.

sk Bit dau doc.
Toi s€ doc mot chir bang tiéng Anh, xin ban dich ra tiéng Viét. Ban san sang chua ?

438. Dao (knife) + 1 - 0 (438)
439. Cua (door) + 1 - 0 (439)
440. Tai (ear) + 1 - 0 (440)
441. Cét (sand) + 1 - 0 (441)
442.  Vali (suitcase) + 1 - 0 (442)
443.  Tinh yéu (love) + 1 - 0 (443)
444. Sy xéu xi (ugliness) + 1 - 0 (444)
445. Sy can dam (courage) + 1 - 0 (445)
446.  Budn rau (sadness) + 1 - 0 (446)
447. Ly tri (reason) + 1 - 0 (447)

3tk Read aloud the following words, one at a time. If the patient’s answer is the word in parentheses, circle « + »,
if the word is different but acceptable, circle « 1 », if the translation is incorrect, circle « - ». If the patient has given
no answer after 5 seconds, circle « 0 » and read the next word.

*ok - Begin reading aloud here.
I am going to say a word in English and you will give me its Vietnamese translation. Are you ready?

448. Razor (dao cao) + 1 - 0 (448)
449.  Wall (tuong) + 1 - 0 (449)
450. Neck (cd) + 1 - 0 (450)
451. Butter (bo) + 1 - 0 (451)
452. Hat (nén) + 1 - 0 (452)
453. Hatred (han thu) + 1 - 0 (453)
454.  Joy (vui) + 1 - 0 (454)
455.  Fright (so hai) + 1 - 0 (455)
456. Madness (gian dir) + 1 - 0 (456)
457.  Beauty (sic dep) + 1 - 0 (457)

PHIEN DICH CAU - TRANSLATION OF SENTENCES

4k Xin giam khao doc 1én nhiing cau sau day, c6 thé lap lai dén ba 1an néu can va yéu cau bénh nhan dich. Xin
nh¢ ghi 16 s6 lan doc. Nhitng con s6 ndy tuong dwong voi s6 nhing 16 chir duge dich dung. Xin giam khao danh
vong con sd tuong duong véi s6 16 chir duoc dich dung, néu thiéu mot sé thi 16 d6 duoc xem nhu sai. Neu bénh nhan
lam mot 18i trong mdi 16, hodc néu bénh nhan im ling sau khi nghe gidm khao 1p lai ciu ba lan lién tiép, xin déanh
vong déu «0». Néu cau tra 161 khong gidng cau dich nhung giam khao cho 1a dung, xin danh vong dau «+».



s#% Bt dau doc.
Toi s€ doc cho ban nghe mot s6 cau bang ti€ng Viét va xin ban dich ra tiéng Anh. Ban san sang chua ?

458.

460.

462.

464.

466.

468.

Thong khong 1am viéc ngay thir bay.
(Théng does not work on Saturday.)

Anh ta di Saigon.
(He goes to Saigon.)

Co ta dgi 6ng bac si.
(She waits for the doctor.)

Em bé trai 16n nhit méac cai ao lya.
(The oldest boy wore a silk shirt.)

Anh ta liy ba chai ruou cach day mot tiéng.

(He took the last three bottles of wine one hour ago.)

Hung vé& bang tay trai cia anh ta.
(Hung draws with his left hand.)

Cép doc
Phan chit khong sai

Cép doc
Phan chit khong sai

Cép doc
Phan chit khong sai

Cép doc
Phan chit khong sai

Cép doc
Phan chit khong sai

Cép doc
Phan chit khong sai

+ -
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*** Read the sentences aloud to the patient up to three times in accordance with the patient’s request for repetition
and circle the digit corresponding to the number of times that the text was read. The score corresponds to the number
of word groups (as indicated in the suggested translation in parentheses) correctly translated. Circle the number
corresponding to word groups containing no error. An omission also counts as an error. If all groups contain one or
more errors, or if the patient says nothing, after three consecutive repetitions, circle «0». If the patient’s translation is

not the one suggested but nevertheless acceptable, circle «+».

*#* Begin reading aloud here.
Now I am going to give you some sentences in English. You will translate them into Vietnamese. Are you ready?

470.

472.

474.

476.

478.

480

Hoa does not cook on Sunday.
(Hoa khong 1am bép ngay chua nhut.)

She goes to Hanoi.
(Co ta di Ha Noi.)
He looks for the nurse.

(Anh ta tim cO y ta.)

The youngest girl bought a wool hat.
(Em gai nho nhut mua cai non len.)

She drank the glass of milk five minutes ago.

(C6 ta udng ly sita cach day nam pht.)

Lan writes with her right hand.
(Lan viét bang tay phai cta c6 ta.)
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NHAN XET NHUNG SAI LAM VE VAN PHAM — GRAMMATICALLY JUDGMENTS

%% Trong phan nay, bénh nhan phai cho b1et nhiing cau giam khao doc co dung luat van pham hay khong. Néu
bénh nhan cho 1a sai thi xin gidm khéo yéu cau ho sira lai bang cach nao cho ding. Trong phan nhan xét ciia bénh
nhan, xin giam khao danh vong diu « + » néu bénh nhan noéi cau d6 dang, khong can biét nhan xét d6 dung hay
khong, «-» néu bénh nhan cho 1a sai, va «O» néu bénh khong tra 1i. Sau d6, néu bénh nhén stra dung, xin giam khao
danh vong dau « + », va néu sai thi danh vong du « - ». Trong truong hop bénh nhéan noi khong biét cach sira, hodc
néu c6 mot cau sai ma bénh nhén cho 1a cau d6 dung, hoic khong noi gi hét, xin dong ngodc diu « 0 ». Néu cé cau
ding (486 — 492) ma bénh nhan cho 1a sai va tim céach stra cho cau d6 tro thanh sai that sy, xin gidm khao danh vong
dau «-» trong hai phan. Néu bénh nhan stra mot cu nhung khong lam cho sai, giam khao c6 thé danh vong dau « + »
trong phan stra doi.

s#% TOi s& doc cho ban nghe mot s6 cau bang tiéng Viét. Xin ban cho biét nhitng cau d6 c6 dung hay khong. Néu
ban thay c6 cau sai, xin ban stra lai. Vi du néu t6i n6i: « Anh ta nhé cia me anh ta » thi ban ndi 1a sai va ban sura lai
thanh « Anh ta nhé dén me anh ta ». Ban san sang chua ?

482. Anraditrong 2010. Nhén xét + - 0 (482
Stra ddi + - 0 (483)
484. HOm nay Lan bi vui. Nhaén xét + - 0 (484)
Stra ddi + - 0 (485)
486. Toi gdp ngudi nay. Nhén xét + - 0 (486)
Stra ddi + - 0 (487)
488. Cho t6i hai chén. Nhn xét + - 0 (488)
Stra ddi + - 0 (489
490. Con ca 16i trong nudc. Nhén xét + - 0 (490)
Stra ddi + - 0 (491)
492.  Anh t6i vé t6i chidu hom qua Nhén xét + - 0 (492)
Stra ddi + - 0 (493)
494. Chiéc xe may khac tir chiéc xe dap. Nhén xét + -0 (494)
Stra ddi + - 0 (495)
496. Toi thich cai banh véi dira. Nhn xét + - 0 (496)
Stra ddi + - 0 (497)

##% In this section, the patient must indicate whether a sentence which is read to him/her is a correct English
sentence. If the patient judges the sentence to be ungrammatical, he/she is asked to make it right. For the patient’s
judgment, circle « + » if the patient considers the sentence to be correct, irrespective of whether the patient is right or
wrong, « - » if the patient considers the sentence to be uncorrect, and « 0 » if the patient gives no answer. Then score
the corrected sentence as « + » if acceptable, « - » if unacceptable, and « 0 » if the patient declares he/she is unable to
make it right, or has wrongly declared an incorrect sentence as « correct » in which case there is no point in trying to
make it right, or if the patient says nothing. When a correct sentence (500, 504) is declared incorrect, and
subsequenly made wrong, score « - » to both judgment and correction. If the patient makes some changes to the
sentence which does not make it incorrect, then score « + » for correction.

*#* Begin reading aloud here.

I am going to give you some sentences in English. Tell me if they are correct English sentences. If they are not, I will
ask you to make them right. For example, if I say: “He is thinking to his mother” you say “incorrect” and you correct
it: “He is thinking of his mother”. Are you ready?



498.

500.

502.

504.

506.

508.

510.

512.

Tam returned year 2011.

Today Hong is sad.

I know person this.

Give him two glasses.

The crab lives under the sea.

My sister arrived morning yesterday.

A car is different with a truck.

She likes the dress has flowers.
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Corrected sentence
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Vai diéu dang luu ¥ lién quan dén kha nang thi hanh I1énh ctia bénh nhan ngoai nhimng gi dugc biét qua nhiing cau hoi
nam trong tiéu chuan cua cudc khao sat.




cay
tuyét
cua
bua

ca

10.

apple
SNOW
lightning
hammer
door
fish
window
pliers
tree

sheep



milk

horse

shirt

flower

armchair

10.

stra
ao
ban
hoa
nuoc
ca vat
ngua
la

Itra



